

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

FRANK CARBONE, ANDREW CORZO,  
SAVANNAH ROSE EKLUND, SIA HENRY,  
ALEXANDER LEO-GUERRA, MICHAEL  
MAERLANDER, BRANDON PIYEVSKY, KARA  
SAFFRIN, and BRITTANY TATIANA WEAVER,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BROWN UNIVERSITY, CALIFORNIA  
INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, UNIVERSITY  
OF CHICAGO, THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA  
UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK,  
CORNELL UNIVERSITY, TRUSTEES OF  
DARTMOUTH COLLEGE, DUKE UNIVERSITY,  
EMORY UNIVERSITY, GEORGETOWN  
UNIVERSITY, THE JOHNS HOPKINS  
UNIVERSITY, MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE  
OF TECHNOLOGY, NORTHWESTERN  
UNIVERSITY, UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME  
DU LAC, THE TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY  
OF PENNSYLVANIA, WILLIAM MARSH RICE  
UNIVERSITY, VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY, and  
YALE UNIVERSITY,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00125

Judge Matthew F. Kennelly

Magistrate Gabriel A. Fuentes

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
A.    Need-Based Financial Aid And The Consensus Methodology .....	3
B.    The Origins And Repeated Renewals Of Section 568.....	5
C.    Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Claim.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    The Alleged Conduct Is Exempt From Antitrust Scrutiny .....	8
A.    Plaintiffs Rely On A Legally Deficient Reading Of The Term “Need- Blind” .....	9
1.    Admissions Decisions That Do Not Disfavor Applicants Because They Need Financial Aid Are “Need-Blind” Under Section 568.....	10
2.    Plaintiffs’ Contrary Reading Has No Contextual Support And Would Impede Congress’s Clear Objectives .....	12
3.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations As To Purported Donor Preferences At Duke, Brown, MIT, And Georgetown Are Insufficient To Deprive These Schools Of Section 568’s Protections .....	14
B.    Plaintiffs’ Other Allegations As To Purported Non-Need-Blind Practices Are Conclusory And Implausible .....	15
1.    Plaintiffs’ Contrived Definition Of “Enrollment Management” Fails To Plausibly Allege That Any Defendant Is Not Need-Blind .....	16
2.    Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege That Any Defendant Is Not Need-Blind As To Transfer Or Waitlisted Applicants .....	17
3.    Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege That Admissions To Columbia’s School Of General Studies Are Not Need-Blind .....	19
C.    The Section 568 Exemption Protects Need-Blind Schools That Lack Actual Knowledge That Any Other Participating School Is Not Need- Blind.....	20
II.    Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged An Antitrust Violation.....	22
A.    Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged A Plausible <i>Per Se</i> Violation.....	23
1.    Congress And The Third Circuit Have Found That Similar Conduct Is Not Obviously Anticompetitive .....	23
2.    The Consensus Methodology Does Not Have Obvious Anticompetitive Effects Justifying <i>Per Se</i> Condemnation .....	25
3.    The Consensus Methodology Has Credible Procompetitive Benefits That <i>Per Se</i> Condemnation Would Ignore .....	28

B. The Amended Complaint Fails To State A Claim Under The Rule Of Reason Because Plaintiffs Have Not Pleaded A Plausible Relevant Market .....29

III. Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege Antitrust Injury And Antitrust Standing .....35

IV. The Statute Of Limitations Bars The Claims Of Seven Of The Nine Plaintiffs.....37

CONCLUSION.....39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 1 F.4th 102 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	29
<i>42nd Parallel North v. E Street Denim Co.</i> , 286 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	10, 21
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	27
<i>American Ad Management, Inc. v. General Telephone Co. of California</i> 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	36
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	36
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 15, 17
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief &amp; Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	23-24
<i>Bunker Ramo Corp. v. United Business Forms, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 1272 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	24
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	26
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Deppe v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 893 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	22, 29

<i>FIMCO, Inc. v. Funk</i> , 748 F. App'x 716 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Freeman v. City of Crown Point</i> , 2014 WL 545511 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 11, 2014).....	14-15
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	28
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	37
<i>Gordon v. Softech Int'l, Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Greater Rockford Energy &amp; Technology Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	35
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	13
<i>Heard v. Becton, Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 960 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	18
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation</i> , 1999 WL 33889 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 1999).....	21
<i>In re Copper Antitrust Litigation</i> , 436 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of America, Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 4506000 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2013) .....	35
<i>In re Humira (Adalimumab) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 465 F. Supp. 3d 811 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	29, 35
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (N.D. Cal. 2000) .....	20-21
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litigation</i> , 703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	23, 28, 37
<i>Jefferson v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	38, 39

<i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>Mabry v. City of East Chicago</i> , 2021 WL 1123808 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 24, 2021) .....	18
<i>Marion Healthcare, LLC v. Becton, Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 952 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Maui Jim, Inc. v. SmartBuy Guru Enterprises</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 926 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....	33
<i>McGarry &amp; McGarry, LLC v. Bankruptcy Management Solutions, Inc.</i> , 937 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	35
<i>Mid-America Regional Bargaining Ass’n v. Will County Carpenters District Council</i> , 675 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	9, 21
<i>National Black Expo v. Clear Channel Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 495307 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2007) .....	38
<i>Nucap Indus., Inc. v. Robert Bosch LLC</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 986 (N.D. Ill. 2017) .....	30
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Olson v. Champaign County</i> , 784 F.3d 1093 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Phillips v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 714 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Reapers Hockey Ass’n, Inc. v. Amateur Hockey Ass’n Illinois, Inc.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 941 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....	29
<i>Republic Tobacco Co. v. North Atlantic Trading Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) .....	37
<i>Sharif Pharmacy, Inc. v. Prime Therapeutics, LLC</i> , 950 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	30

<i>Stephan v. Goldinger</i> , 325 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	23
<i>Tomlinson v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 845 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	37
<i>United States v. Brown University</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brown University</i> , 805 F. Supp. 288 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....	5, 11
<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	30
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	27
<i>USS-POSCO Indus. v. Contra Costa Cty Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council, AFL-CIO</i> , 31 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Varner v. Peterson Farms</i> , 371 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	39
<i>Vogel v. American Society of Appraisers</i> , 744 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	27, 28
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	11
<i>Yousef v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 2020 WL 2037177 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2020).....	15
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	37
<b>Statutes, Codes &amp; Regulations</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 note.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	37
Pub. L. No. 102-325, 106 Stat. 448 (1992).....	4, 6
Pub. L. No. 103-382, 108 Stat. 3518 (1994).....	1, 6

Pub. L. No. 105-43, 111 Stat. 1140 (1997).....	6
Pub. L. No. 107-72, 115 Stat. 648 (2001).....	6, 7
Pub. L. No. 110-327, 122 Stat. 3566 (2008).....	6
Pub. L. No. 114-44, 129 Stat. 472 (2015).....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
147 Cong. Rec. H1360 (daily ed. Apr. 3, 2001) (Statement of Rep. Smith) .....	19
154 Cong. Rec. H2922 (daily ed. Apr. 30, 2008) (Statement of Rep. Delahunt).....	12
<i>568 Group Member Institutions</i> , <a href="https://www.568group.org/home/?q=node/24">https://www.568group.org/home/?q=node/24</a> .....	27
<i>America’s Top Colleges</i> , FORBES, <a href="https://www.forbes.com/top-colleges">https://www.forbes.com/top-colleges</a> .....	30
<i>Best National University Rankings</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP., <a href="https://www.usnews.com/best-colleges/rankings/national-universities">https://www.usnews.com/best-colleges/rankings/national-universities</a> .....	30, 31, 34
<i>Best Undergraduate Computer Science Programs Rankings</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP, <a href="https://www.usnews.com/best-colleges/rankings/computer-science-overall">https://www.usnews.com/best-colleges/rankings/computer-science-overall</a> .....	34
<i>Best Value Schools</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP., <a href="https://www.usnews.com/best-colleges/rankings/national-universities/best-value">https://www.usnews.com/best-colleges/rankings/national-universities/best-value</a> .....	26
Brooks, <i>Econometric Modeling of Enrollment Behavior</i> , 26 J. STUDENT FIN. AID 7 (1996) .....	17
Brooks, <i>Using Campus-Based Financial Aid Strategically</i> , in HANDBOOK OF STRATEGIC ENROLLMENT MANAGEMENT (Hossler & Bontrager eds., 2014) .....	17
<i>Building on Excellence: The University Plan</i> , DUKE UNIV. (Feb. 23, 2001), <a href="https://dukespace.lib.duke.edu/dspace/bitstream/handle/10161/65/UA2006_0037%20Strategic%20Plan.pdf?sequence=1&amp;isAllowed=y">https://dukespace.lib.duke.edu/dspace/bitstream/handle/10161/65/UA2006_0037%20Strategic%20Plan.pdf?sequence=1&amp;isAllowed=y</a> .....	33
Cockrum & Weber, <i>Notre Dame, SMC communities evaluate opportunities, efforts for low socioeconomic students</i> , THE OBSERVER (Apr. 30, 2018), <a href="https://ndsmcobserver.com/2018/04/efforts-low-socioeconomic-students/">https://ndsmcobserver.com/2018/04/efforts-low-socioeconomic-students/</a> .....	16
<i>Consensus Methodology</i> , <a href="https://www.568group.org/home/?q=node/15">https://www.568group.org/home/?q=node/15</a> .....	5
<i>Consortium of Financing Higher Education</i> , COFHE, <a href="https://web.mit.edu/cofhe/">https://web.mit.edu/cofhe/</a> .....	32
<i>Cost &amp; Aid</i> , PRINCETON UNIV., <a href="https://admission.princeton.edu/cost-aid">https://admission.princeton.edu/cost-aid</a> .....	10
Crowley, <i>Confessions of a Former MIT Admissions Director</i> , BOSTON GLOBE (Mar. 13, 2019) .....	15



DARTMOUTH COLL., <a href="https://home.dartmouth.edu/">https://home.dartmouth.edu/</a> .....	32
DUKE UNIV., <a href="https://admissions.duke.edu/academic-possibilities/">https://admissions.duke.edu/academic-possibilities/</a> .....	32
Golden, <i>THE PRICE OF ADMISSION</i> (2006) .....	14
Hossler, <i>Origins of Strategic Enrollment Management</i> , in <i>HANDBOOK OF STRATEGIC ENROLLMENT MANAGEMENT</i> (Hossler & Bontrager eds., 2014) .....	16
<i>How U.S. News Calculated the 2022 Best Colleges Rankings</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP., <a href="https://www.usnews.com/education/best-colleges/articles/how-us-news-calculated-the-rankings">https://www.usnews.com/education/best-colleges/articles/how-us-news-calculated-the-rankings</a> .....	30, 31
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-761 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 105-144 (1997) .....	5, 6, 7, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 107-32 (2001) .....	4, 36
H.R. Rep. No. 114-224 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Institutional Methodology</i> , <a href="https://professionals.collegeboard.org/higher-ed/financial-aid/im">https://professionals.collegeboard.org/higher-ed/financial-aid/im</a> .....	4
Kingsbury, <i>Dirty Secrets of College Waitlists</i> , THE DAILY BEAST (July 14, 2017, 11:43AM), <a href="https://www.thedailybeast.com/dirty-secrets-of-college-waitlists">https://www.thedailybeast.com/dirty-secrets-of-college-waitlists</a> .....	18
Lee, <i>Public Health professor Lisa Rosen-Metsch appointed dean of General Studies</i> , COLUMBIA SPECTATOR, <a href="https://www.columbiaspectator.com/news/2017/11/14/public-health-professor-lisa-rosen-metsch-appointed-dean-of-general-studies">https://www.columbiaspectator.com/news/2017/11/14/public-health-professor-lisa-rosen-metsch-appointed-dean-of-general-studies</a> (Editor's Note, Feb. 16, 2022) .....	20
MIT Standards of Conduct, <a href="https://www.568group.org/home/sites/default/files/mitsoc.pdf">https://www.568group.org/home/sites/default/files/mitsoc.pdf</a> .....	6, 12, 19, 25
NCAA Directory, Division III Institutions, <a href="https://web3.ncaa.org/directory/memberList?type=12&amp;division=III">https://web3.ncaa.org/directory/memberList?type=12&amp;division=III</a> .....	32
<i>Office of Student Aid</i> , BOWDOIN COLL., <a href="https://www.bowdoin.edu/student-aid/">https://www.bowdoin.edu/student-aid/</a> .....	10
<i>Press Release</i> , Sen. Chuck Grassley (July 28, 2015), <a href="https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/congress-passes-bill-allowing-universities-collaborate-financial-aid-best">https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/congress-passes-bill-allowing-universities-collaborate-financial-aid-best</a> .....	7
<i>Press Release</i> , Rep. Hank Johnson (June 2, 2015), <a href="https://hankjohnson.house.gov/media-center/press-releases/legislation-introduced-senate-house-allow-universities-collaborate-best">https://hankjohnson.house.gov/media-center/press-releases/legislation-introduced-senate-house-allow-universities-collaborate-best</a> .....	7
PRINCETON UNIV., <a href="https://admission.princeton.edu/academics/what-does-liberal-arts-mean">https://admission.princeton.edu/academics/what-does-liberal-arts-mean</a> .....	32

Sara Haberson, LINKEDIN, <a href="https://www.linkedin.com/in/saraharberson">https://www.linkedin.com/in/saraharberson</a> ;	18
Simon, <i>Simon '16: Pimp My University</i> , BROWN BROWN DAILY HERALD (Oct. 21, 2015)	15
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-06-963, (Sept. 2006), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-06-963.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-06-963.pdf</a>	<i>passim</i>
<i>WSJ/The 2022 College Rankings List</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL, <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/college-rankings-list-2022-11632246093">https://www.wsj.com/articles/college-rankings-list-2022-11632246093</a>	30
Wan, <i>Schapiro, administrators talk research efforts, campus inclusion at 'Conversations with the President'</i> , The Daily Northwestern (Apr. 12, 2018), <a href="https://dailynorthwestern.com/2018/04/12/campus/214612/">https://dailynorthwestern.com/2018/04/12/campus/214612/</a>	33
<i>Writing in the Disciplines</i> , <a href="https://www.usnews.com/best-colleges/rankings/writing-programs">https://www.usnews.com/best-colleges/rankings/writing-programs</a>	34
YALE COLL., <a href="https://yalecollege.yale.edu/academics">https://yalecollege.yale.edu/academics</a>	31
